

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CARY NEWSOME,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. SC95538
	)	
THE KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI	)	
SCHOOL DISTRICT,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellant.	)	

---

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI SCHOOL DISTRICT

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County  
The Honorable S. Margene Burnett, Circuit Judge

---

Jeffery T. McPherson #42825  
Tyson H. Ketchum #50426  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2000  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2617  
816-221-3420 FAX 816-221-0786

Shana J. Long #41812  
Ivan L. Nugent #62148  
Legal Services Department  
1211 McGee Street, Suite 1103  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
816.418.7610 FAX 816.418.7411

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI  
SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 3

Argument..... 5

I. The plaintiff failed to make a submissible case ..... 5

    A. This Court’s cases set forth the applicable law..... 6

    B. There was no evidence of a violation of public policy ..... 10

    C. The plaintiff was not a whistleblower..... 13

II. Instruction 15 misstated the law ..... 17

III. Instruction 15 was a roving commission ..... 18

IV. The plaintiff’s claim is barred by sovereign immunity ..... 19

    A. The 2010-2011 policy does not apply to this case ..... 20

    B. The plaintiff’s claim is barred by the 2011-2012 policy..... 22

    C. Endorsement 13 applies to the plaintiff’s claim..... 24

V & VI. Alternatively, the trial court should have ordered a remittitur ..... 27

Conclusion..... 30

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bailey v. Hawthorn Bank</i> , 382 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	27
<i>Behr v. Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 251 (Mo. banc 1986).....	26
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 799 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	24
<i>Crown Ctr. Redev. v. Occidental Fire &amp; Cas.</i> , 716 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	24
<i>Drummond v. Land Learning Found</i> , 358 S.W.3d 167 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	14,16
<i>Dunn v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car</i> , 170 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2005).....	5,6,7,8,16
<i>Farm Bureau Town v. American Alternative</i> , 347 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	28
<i>Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013) .....	6,7,12,17
<i>Faust v. Ryder Commercial Leasing</i> , 954 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1997).....	13,14,15
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	passim
<i>Frost v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. 1992).....	24
<i>Gill Const., Inc. v. 18th &amp; Vine Authority</i> , 157 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. 2004).....	25
<i>Grissom v. First Nat'l Ins. Agency</i> , 371 S.W.3d 869 (Mo. App. 2012).....	24
<i>Hedrick v. Jay Wolfe Imports I, LLC</i> , 404 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	9,11,12,17
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	27
<i>Hudson v. O'Brien</i> , 449 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	14,16,27
<i>Jones v. Galaxy I Marketing, Inc.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. App. 2015).....	passim
<i>Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	5,6,7,8,16
<i>Kohrs v. Family Support Div.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Kunzie v. City of Olivette</i> , 184 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. banc 2006).....	28
<i>Margiotta v. Christian Hosp.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. banc 2010).....	passim

*Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. City of Belle.*, 476 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 28

*Mitchell Engineering Co. v. Summit Realty*, 647 S.W.2d 130 (Mo. App. 1982) ..... 25

*Ogden v. Iowa Tribe*, 250 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 18

*O’Hare v. Pursell*, 329 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. 1959) ..... 26

*Ohio v. Mo. State Treasure*, 130 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2004) ..... 28

*Public Water Supply Dist. v. City of Buckner*, 44 S.W.3d 860 (Mo. App. 2001) ..... 25

*Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.*, 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 19

*Randel v. City of Kansas City*, 467 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. App. 2015) ..... 25

*Thomas v. McKeever’s Enterprises*, 388 S.W.3d 206 (Mo. App. 2012) ..... 17

§ 432.070, RSMo ..... 25

§ 537.600, RSMo ..... 19

§ 537.610, RSMo ..... 26,27,28
